MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 417.

Chapter 417.

An act to amend "an act additional to an act to incorporate the Calais Railway Company, and the several acts additional thereto."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act additional to incorporate, amendment of. Section four of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "by their by-laws," and adding to said section the following words: 'Said lien shall continue upon lumber of all descriptions, so long as said lumber or any part thereof shall remain upon the wharf or at the place where landed, and may be enforced by suit and attachment, as in case of liens on logs and lumber, as well as in the manner above described,' so that said section as amended shall read:

Toll or compensation.

Lien for payment

of toll, &c.

Sale of property for payment of

toll, &c.

Lien to continue on lumber and how enforced.

'SECT. 4. For any services said company may perform they may demand and collect such toll or compensation as they shall determine, and collect it in advance, or otherwise; and in addition to their other remedies therefor, shall have a lien on all the property concerning or in reference to which said service may have been rendered, for said toll or compensation, which, if said compensation be delayed for ten days, they may make available by sale thereof at auction, on posting seven days' notice thereof before the sale in the town where the property is landed, stating the amount claimed, for what, the place, day and hour of sale, and substantially a description of the property to be sold, as near as can conveniently be done. Said lien shall continue upon lumber of all descriptions so long as said lumber or any part thereof shall remain upon the wharf or at the place where landed, and may be enforced by suit and attachment, as in case of liens on logs and lumber as well as in the manner above described.'

Approved February 3, 1874.

Chapter 418.

An act to incorporate the Enterprise Cheese Manufacturing Company of Industry.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. H. A. B. Kyes, Hovey Thomas, A. H. Swift, William D. McIntosh, Warren Bullen, Thomas Stephens, Josiah Emery and Alvairus N. Goodrich, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Enterprise Cheese Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all

Corporate name.

the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese Authorized to and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese cheese, &c. factories or corporations, for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of Capital stock. five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as Shares. the company may determine, and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting, the town of Industry, and shall be called by notice thereof seven how called. days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which notice shall be given to each of the other corporators.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1874.

Chapter 419.

An act authorizing John Whitmore to construct weirs in the Penobscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John Whitmore is hereby authorized to construct and Authorized to maintain fish weirs on the middle ground, below Odom's ledge, in the Penobscot river, for the term of ten years, provided they do not interfere with navigation.

maintain fish

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1874.

Chapter 420.

An act to protect and facilitate the taking of alewives in the Damariscotta river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall be unlawful for the occupant or occupants of Throwing of waste mills on the Damariscotta river, at Damariscotta mills village, in the towns of Newcastle and Nobleborough, and for all persons employed in and about said mills, and for all other persons, to cast or throw any sawdust, match splints, edgings, or other waste lumber made in the sawing or manufacturing of lumber at said

Damariscotta river prohibited.